comprising the customer base and their dispersion across New Zealand;
(b) Reinsurance recoveries receivable, which are discussed further in Note 7.

Other financial assets
With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, financial assets
and certain derivative instruments, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure
equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

20. Market risk
Foreign exchange risk
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and resulting from these activities, exposures in foreign currency arise.
The Group does not apply hedge accounting.

Unit price risk
Unit price risk is the risk that the fair value of investments in unit trusts will decrease as a result of changes in unit prices. The Group holds
all of its investments in unit trusts at fair value through the profit and loss.

Unit price risk sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the impact on profit and loss and equity of a reasonably possible change in unit prices prevailing at
balance sheet date.

Group Group
Impact

on profit
Impact on

equity
$000 $000

2015
10% increase in unit prices 23,380 23,380
10% decrease in unit prices (23,380) (23,380)

2014
10% increase in unit prices 21,462 21,462
10% decrease in unit prices (21,462) (21,462)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Group’s assets and liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. A
subsidiary of the Group, FMG Insurance Limited, is exposed to interest rate risk by lending and borrowing at fixed interest rates for differing
terms. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is represented by the fair value analysis shown in this note. Loans and receivables are
shown at amortised cost and as such are not exposed to fair value interest rate risk. Interest rates on loans and receivables are not floating
and therefore a change in the interest rate will not present a cashflow risk.